
2023-2024 Fairfield University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 26, 2024)

 
 

Overall Record: 24-13   Conf: 14-6   Home: 10-4   Away: 10-6   Neutral: 4-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
00 Fields, Caleb 35-33 1236 35.3 202-463 .436 113-291 .388 75-104 .721 35 107 142 4.1 49 0 93 45 3 50 592 16.9
03 Leach, Jalen 32-29 1049 32.8 181-371 .488 46-130 .354 111-124 .895 35 97 132 4.1 51 0 95 53 3 59 519 16.2
02 Goodine, Brycen 31-7 802 25.9 151-303 .498 77-165 .467 51-67 .761 26 67 93 3.0 63 0 44 48 9 26 430 13.9
04 Floyd, Jasper 37-35 1199 32.4 126-327 .385 33-101 .327 68-83 .819 47 173 220 5.9 70 0 153 77 2 87 353 9.5
10 Yetna, Alexis 15-6 317 21.1 41-91 .451 8-32 .250 17-23 .739 25 63 88 5.9 25 0 7 10 7 12 107 7.1
12 Bleechmore, Louis 33-26 783 23.7 74-167 .443 22-73 .301 62-77 .805 39 89 128 3.9 72 2 31 48 10 21 232 7.0
33 Smith, Peyton 34-22 621 18.3 80-179 .447 7-33 .212 41-55 .745 39 71 110 3.2 62 1 29 26 22 17 208 6.1
25 Rogan, Michael 8-4 144 18.0 17-40 .425 12-23 .522 0-1 .000 4 12 16 2.0 10 0 4 11 0 4 46 5.8
14 Johns Jr., James 32-10 465 14.5 57-142 .401 13-56 .232 19-35 .543 18 57 75 2.3 49 0 16 29 7 11 146 4.6
05 Curtis, Matt 17-3 160 9.4 18-47 .383 9-31 .290 6-11 .545 3 11 14 0.8 4 0 6 7 0 2 51 3.0
01 Seck, Birima 25-9 324 13.0 30-51 .588 0-0 .000 12-27 .444 22 43 65 2.6 43 1 7 13 14 14 72 2.9
15 Brown, Jack 28-1 218 7.8 10-28 .357 2-8 .250 6-7 .857 11 18 29 1.0 30 0 9 8 5 8 28 1.0
20 McPartlan, Ryan 9-0 10 1.1 3-5 .600 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 1 0 1 0.1 0 0 0 2 0 2 6 0.7
22 Davidson, Luke 11-0 15 1.4 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.1 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0.2
13 Davis Jr., Anthony 15-0 57 3.8 0-4 .000 0-0 .000 2-4 .500 3 5 8 0.5 2 0 2 4 0 1 2 0.1
Total 37 7400 200.0 991-2221 .446 342-943 .363 470-620 .758 368 871 1239 33.5 531 4 497 394 82 314 2794 75.51
Opponents 37 7400 200.0 987-2156 .458 269-792 .340 383-549 .698 375 924 1299 35.1 566 5 497 515 109 210 2626 70.97

Team Statistics Fairf OPP
SCORING 2794 2626
    Points Per Game 75.5 71.0
    Scoring Margin 4.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 991-2221 987-2156
    Field Goal Pct .446 .458
3 POINT FG-ATT 342-943 269-792
    3PT FG Pct .363 .340
    3PT Made Per Game 9.2 7.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 470-620 383-549
    FT Pct .758 .698
    FT Made Per Game 12.7 10.4
REBOUNDS 1239 1299
    Rebounds Per Game 33.5 35.1
    Rebounds Margin -1.6 –
ASSISTS 497 497
    Assists Per Game 13.4 13.4
TURNOVERS 394 515
    Turnovers Per Game 10.6 13.9
    Turnovers Margin 3.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 1.0
STEALS 314 210
    Steals Per Game 8.5 5.7
BLOCKS 82 109
    Blocks Per Game 2.2 2.9
ATTENDANCE 33,182 33,448
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-2,370 16-2,091
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 7-949

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Fairfield 1270 1524 2794
Opponents 1240 1386 2626

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/06/23 at Boston College L 70-89 4,736
11/09/23 at Rhode Island L 80-93 4,155
11/13/23 MT. ST. MARY (NY) W 92-45 2,107
11/17/23 at Drexel L 47-65 1,706
11/18/23 vs Queens (NC) L 63-69 338
11/24/23 NEW HAMPSHIRE L 80-83 1,455

* 12/01/23 IONA L 67-78 2,640
* 12/03/23 at Rider W 88-81 1,650

12/06/23 at Yale W 75-71 747
12/09/23 at Sacred Heart W 67-57 1,387
12/17/23 WAGNER W 63-51 1,616
12/21/23 at FDU W 92-69 703
12/30/23 LE MOYNE W 78-72 2,211

* 01/05/24 at Siena W 93-69 4,931
* 01/07/24 MARIST W 82-61 1,947
* 01/12/24 at Niagara L 72-96 995
* 01/15/24 at Canisius W 88-63 528
* 01/19/24 SAINT PETER'S W 76-67 3,382
* 01/21/24 at Manhattan W 82-75 717
* 01/28/24 QUINNIPIAC L 64-66 3,137
* 02/02/24 at Iona L 82-91 1,888
* 02/04/24 MANHATTAN W 77-68 3,226
* 02/08/24 RIDER W 84-67 1,692
* 02/10/24 at Saint Peter's W 64-62 644
* 02/16/24 NIAGARA L 63-65 1,952
* 02/18/24 MOUNT ST. MARY'S W 94-80 2,327
* 02/23/24 at Quinnipiac W 85-81 3,570
* 02/25/24 SIENA W 88-64 3,561
* 03/01/24 at Marist L 55-58 2,301
* 03/07/24 CANISIUS W 74-62 1,929
* 03/09/24 at Mount St. Mary's W 96-92 2,790

03/13/24 vs Iona W 68-63 1,443
03/15/24 vs Marist W 65-61 1,783
03/16/24 vs Saint Peter's L 63-68 2,477
03/24/24 vs Little Rock W 82-75 0
03/25/24 vs Chicago St. W 77-74 0
03/26/24 vs Seattle U L 58-75 601

* = Conference game



2023-2024 Fairfield University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 26, 2024)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 14-6   Home: 7-3   Away: 7-3   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
00 Fields, Caleb 20-20 726 36.3 123-270 .456 73-171 .427 40-57 .702 19 59 78 3.9 28 0 52 23 1 32 359 18.0
03 Leach, Jalen 20-20 688 34.4 120-238 .504 37-85 .435 81-91 .890 24 65 89 4.5 33 0 71 29 1 35 358 17.9
02 Goodine, Brycen 18-2 459 25.5 97-182 .533 52-101 .515 30-40 .750 20 29 49 2.7 37 0 26 25 6 14 276 15.3
04 Floyd, Jasper 20-18 618 30.9 63-157 .401 16-47 .340 35-41 .854 20 93 113 5.7 35 0 76 44 2 46 177 8.9
12 Bleechmore, Louis 16-10 342 21.4 34-67 .507 9-28 .321 23-31 .742 14 37 51 3.2 33 2 13 24 1 7 100 6.3
10 Yetna, Alexis 9-0 138 15.3 18-43 .419 6-16 .375 7-12 .583 13 25 38 4.2 13 0 4 5 3 6 49 5.4
33 Smith, Peyton 17-10 283 16.6 32-78 .410 4-18 .222 22-28 .786 19 35 54 3.2 33 1 12 15 10 10 90 5.3
14 Johns Jr., James 20-10 322 16.1 35-90 .389 7-31 .226 15-25 .600 10 37 47 2.4 36 0 9 21 2 7 92 4.6
01 Seck, Birima 18-9 257 14.3 20-38 .526 0-0 .000 8-19 .421 20 34 54 3.0 37 1 6 9 11 11 48 2.7
15 Brown, Jack 15-1 96 6.4 4-13 .308 2-5 .400 2-3 .667 4 6 10 0.7 10 0 5 4 0 1 12 0.8
05 Curtis, Matt 9-0 33 3.7 3-9 .333 1-6 .167 0-0 .000 1 3 4 0.4 0 0 4 0 0 0 7 0.8
20 McPartlan, Ryan 7-0 8 1.1 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 1 0 1 0.1 0 0 0 2 0 1 4 0.6
22 Davidson, Luke 7-0 12 1.7 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.1 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0.3
13 Davis Jr., Anthony 8-0 11 1.4 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
25 Rogan, Michael 2-0 7 3.5 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 20 4000 200.0 552-1193 .463 207-509 .407 263-349 .754 196 452 648 32.4 297 4 279 210 37 170 1574 78.70
Opponents 20 4000 200.0 543-1161 .468 146-427 .342 214-306 .699 206 482 688 34.4 307 2 273 282 49 104 1446 72.30

Team Statistics Fairf OPP
SCORING 1574 1446
    Points Per Game 78.7 72.3
    Scoring Margin 6.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 552-1193 543-1161
    Field Goal Pct .463 .468
3 POINT FG-ATT 207-509 146-427
    3PT FG Pct .407 .342
    3PT Made Per Game 10.4 7.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 263-349 214-306
    FT Pct .754 .699
    FT Made Per Game 13.2 10.7
REBOUNDS 648 688
    Rebounds Per Game 32.4 34.4
    Rebounds Margin -2.0 –
ASSISTS 279 273
    Assists Per Game 14.0 13.7
TURNOVERS 210 282
    Turnovers Per Game 10.5 14.1
    Turnovers Margin 3.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 1.0
STEALS 170 104
    Steals Per Game 8.5 5.2
BLOCKS 37 49
    Blocks Per Game 1.9 2.5
ATTENDANCE 25,793 20,014
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-2,579 10-2,001
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Fairfield 734 840 1574
Opponents 692 754 1446

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/01/23 IONA L 67-78 2640
12/03/23 at  Rider W 88-81 1650
01/05/24 at  Siena W 93-69 4931
01/07/24 MARIST W 82-61 1947
01/12/24 at  Niagara L 72-96 995
01/15/24 at  Canisius W 88-63 528
01/19/24 SAINT PETER'S W 76-67 3382
01/21/24 at  Manhattan W 82-75 717
01/28/24 QUINNIPIAC L 64-66 3137
02/02/24 at  Iona L 82-91 1888
02/04/24 MANHATTAN W 77-68 3226
02/08/24 RIDER W 84-67 1692
02/10/24 at  Saint Peter's W 64-62 644
02/16/24 NIAGARA L 63-65 1952
02/18/24 MOUNT ST. MARY'S W 94-80 2327
02/23/24 at  Quinnipiac W 85-81 3570
02/25/24 SIENA W 88-64 3561
03/01/24 at  Marist L 55-58 2301
03/07/24 CANISIUS W 74-62 1929
03/09/24 at  Mount St. Mary's W 96-92 2790


